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Irrigating cannula 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: 
The Irrigating cannula 18 G L 81 mm is a single-use cannula 
made out of steel with a very clean lumen. It is available only in 
one diameter and length. The cannula hub is fitted with a Luer-
Lock, that prevents disconnection during use. The hub is 
transparent to see fluid flow. Product is sterilized using Ethylene 
oxide and intended for transient use (<60 minutes). 
 
INTENDED USE 
The Irrigating cannula is used for the washing and irrigating of 
wounds. 
 
TARGET POPULATION 
For human use – no age restrictions  
 
INTENDED USERS  
Health care professionals only  
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS AND SIDE-EFFECTS  
Product is not expected to have any contraindications or 
present any side-effects 
 
INSTRUCTION FOR USE 
• Check expiry date prior to use 
• Inspect the integrity of the primary packaging before use. 

Never use the device when the primary packaging is 
damaged.  

• Open the cannula’s packaging and set out its content on a 
sterile operation area. During intervention, respect strict 
aseptic good practices.  

• Protective glasses could be worn during the use 
• Carefully check if the olive is attached to the cannula before 

use. 
• Use the product immediately after opening the primary 

packaging. 
• Connect the irrigating cannula to a 30-35cc syringe and 

prepare 100ml of cleansing solution: 
• Start at one edge of the wound 
• Hold the end of the irrigation cannula 10-15cm (4-6 inches) 

from the wound. 
• Angle the irrigation cannula towards the wound bed 
• Apply full force on the syringe plunger and slowly ‘sweep’ 

across the wound bed; refill the syringe as needed. 
• Repeat the process from the opposite side of the wound. 
• After using the cannula needle, check if the olive is still 

attached to the cannula. 
 
WARNINGS: 
• Irrigating cannulas should be handled and operated by 

healthcare professionals completely familiar with their use, 
assembly, and disassembly.  

• Use instruments for their intended surgical purposes only. 
• Irrigating cannulas are to be used in accordance with these 

instructions for use. Read all sections of this insert prior to 
use. Improper use of the instrument may cause a serious 
injury.  

• At no time, twist or bend the cannula, or use the device as a 
scrapping material against tissue or bones.  

• Make sure other mechanical devices do not come into contact 
with the cannula. 

• Do not use in blood vessels 
 
In the case where the product is defective, please follow these 
instructions: 
Do not use the product. 
Keep the defective cannula needle. 
Inform Aesthetic Group about this incident with the following 
data: reference + designation of product + batch + description 
of problem. 
Ship the defective product to Aesthetic Group. 
 
CAUTIONS: 
• Read carefully the instructions before use 
• Do not re-sterilize. 
• Do not use the cannula if one of its components is damaged 

or if a component is missing. In case of fall or degradation of 
one of the components, stop using the cannula. 

The smaller the diameter of the syringe the greater the psi; 
pressures higher than 15 psi can damage the wound bed and 
may drive bacteria into the deeper tissues. 
 
 
Distributed by: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

 (2018) 

 

Spülkanüle 18 G L 81 mm  
(Ref. 9910114) 

 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
 
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG: 
Die Spülkanüle 18 G L 81 mm ist eine Einwegkanüle aus Stahl 
mit einem sehr sauberen Lumen. Es ist nur in einem 
Durchmesser und einer Länge erhältlich. Die Kanülennabe ist 
mit einem Luer-Lock ausgestattet, das ein Trennen während 
des Gebrauchs verhindert. Die Nabe ist transparent, um den 
Flüssigkeitsfluss zu sehen. Das Produkt wird mit Ethylenoxid 
sterilisiert und ist für den vorübergehenden Gebrauch (<60 
Minuten) vorgesehen. 
 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Die Spülkanüle dient zum Waschen und Spülen von Wunden. 
 
ZIELBEVÖLKERUNG 
Für den menschlichen Gebrauch - keine 
Altersbeschränkungen 
 
BEABSICHTIGTE BENUTZER 
Nur medizinisches Fachpersonal 
 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN UND NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Es wird nicht erwartet, dass das Produkt Kontraindikationen 
aufweist oder Nebenwirkungen aufweist 
 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
• Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum vor der Verwendung 
• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Unversehrtheit der 

Primärverpackung. Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn 
die Primärverpackung beschädigt ist. 

• Öffnen Sie die Verpackung der Kanüle und legen Sie den 
Inhalt auf einen sterilen Operationsbereich. Beachten Sie 
während des Eingriffs strenge aseptische bewährte Verfahren. 

• Während des Gebrauchs kann eine Schutzbrille getragen 
werden 

• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig, ob die Olive an 
der Kanüle befestigt ist. 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt sofort nach dem Öffnen der 
Primärverpackung. 

• Schließen Sie die Spülkanüle an eine 30-35-cm3-Spritze an 
und bereiten Sie 100 ml Reinigungslösung vor: 

• Beginnen Sie an einer Wundkante 
• Halten Sie das Ende der Spülkanüle 10-15 cm (4-6 Zoll) von 

der Wunde entfernt. 
• Richten Sie die Spülkanüle auf das Wundbett 
• Üben Sie die volle Kraft auf den Spritzenkolben aus und 

„streichen“ Sie langsam über das Wundbett. Füllen Sie die 
Spritze nach Bedarf nach. 

• Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang von der gegenüberliegenden 
Seite der Wunde. 

• Überprüfen Sie nach Verwendung der Kanülennadel, ob die 
Olive noch an der Kanüle befestigt ist. 

 
WARNHINWEISE: 
• Spülkanülen sollten von medizinischem Fachpersonal 

gehandhabt und betrieben werden, das mit deren 
Verwendung, Montage und Demontage vertraut ist. 

• Verwenden Sie Instrumente nur für die vorgesehenen 
chirurgischen Zwecke. 

• Bewässerungskanülen sind gemäß dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu verwenden. Lesen Sie vor der 
Verwendung alle Abschnitte dieser Beilage. Eine 
unsachgemäße Verwendung des Instruments kann zu 
schweren Verletzungen führen. 

• Drehen oder biegen Sie die Kanüle zu keinem Zeitpunkt oder 
verwenden Sie das Gerät als Kratzmaterial gegen Gewebe 
oder Knochen. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass andere mechanische Geräte nicht mit 
der Kanüle in Kontakt kommen. 

• Nicht in Blutgefäßen verwenden 
 
Befolgen Sie bei einem Defekt des Produkts die folgenden 
Anweisungen: 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht. 
Bewahren Sie die defekte Kanülennadel auf. 
Informieren Sie die Aesthetic Group über diesen Vorfall mit 
den folgenden Daten: Referenz + Produktbezeichnung + 
Charge + Beschreibung des Problems. 
Senden Sie das defekte Produkt an Aesthetic Group. 
 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
• Lesen Sie die Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 

durch 
• Nicht erneut sterilisieren. 
• Verwenden Sie die Kanüle nicht, wenn eine ihrer 

Komponenten beschädigt ist oder eine Komponente fehlt. Bei 
Sturz oder Verschlechterung einer der Komponenten die 
Verwendung der Kanüle einstellen. 

Je kleiner der Durchmesser der Spritze ist, desto größer ist 
der psi; Drücke über 15 psi können das Wundbett 
beschädigen und Bakterien in die tieferen Gewebe treiben. 
 
Vertrieb durch: PAUL HARTMANN AG – Paul-Hartmann 
Straße 12 - 89522 HEIDENHEIM, DEUTSCHLAND 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

(2018)

 

Canule d'irrigation 18 G L 81 mm 
(Réf 9910114) 

 
NOTICE D’UTILISATION 

 
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT : 
La canule d'irrigation 18 G L 81 mm est une canule à usage 
unique en acier avec une lumière très propre. Il n'est 
disponible qu'en un seul diamètre et une seule longueur. 
L’embase de la canule est équipé d'un Luer-Lock qui empêche 
la déconnexion pendant l'utilisation. L’embase est 
transparente pour voir l'écoulement du fluide. Le produit est 
stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène et destiné à un usage transitoire 
(<60 minutes). 
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE 
La canule d'irrigation est utilisée pour le lavage et l'irrigation 
des plaies. 
 
POPULATION CIBLE 
Pour usage humain - pas de restrictions d'âge 
 
UTILISATEURS PRÉVUS 
Professionnels de la santé uniquement 
 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS ET EFFETS SECONDAIRES 
Le produit ne devrait avoir aucune contre-indication ni 
présenter d'effets secondaires 
 
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
• Vérifiez la date de péremption avant utilisation 
• Inspectez l'intégrité de l'emballage primaire avant utilisation. 

N'utilisez jamais le dispositif lorsque l'emballage primaire est 
endommagé. 

• Ouvrez l’emballage de la canule et placez son contenu sur une 
zone d’opération stérile. Lors de l'intervention, respectez les 
bonnes pratiques d’asepsie. 

• Des lunettes de protection peuvent être portées pendant 
l'utilisation. 

• Vérifiez soigneusement si l'olive est fixée à la canule avant 
utilisation. 

• Utilisez le produit immédiatement après ouverture de 
l'emballage primaire. 

• Connectez la canule d'irrigation à une seringue de 30 à 35 cc 
et préparez 100 ml de solution de nettoyage : 

• Commencez à un bord de la plaie 
• Tenez l'extrémité de la canule d'irrigation à 10-15 cm (4-6 

pouces) de la plaie. 
• Incliner la canule d'irrigation vers le lit de la plaie 
• Appliquer toute la force sur le piston de la seringue et « 

balayer » lentement sur le lit de la plaie ; remplissez la 
seringue au besoin. 

• Répétez le processus de l'autre côté de la plaie. 
• Après avoir utilisé le tube de la canule, vérifiez si l'olive est 

toujours attachée à la canule. 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS : 
• Les canules d'irrigation doivent être manipulées et utilisées 

par des professionnels de la santé parfaitement familiarisés 
avec leur utilisation, leur montage et leur démontage. 

• N'utilisez les instruments qu'aux fins chirurgicales prévues. 
• Les canules d'irrigation doivent être utilisées conformément 

à ces instructions d'utilisation. Lisez toutes les sections de 
cette notice avant utilisation. Une mauvaise utilisation de 
l'instrument peut provoquer des blessures graves. 

• À aucun moment, ne tordez ou ne pliez la canule, ou n'utilisez 
le dispositif pour le grattage des tissus ou des os. 

• Assurez-vous que d'autres appareils mécaniques n'entrent 
pas en contact avec la canule. 

• Ne pas utiliser dans les vaisseaux sanguins 
 
Dans le cas où le produit est défectueux, veuillez suivre ces 
instructions : 
N'utilisez pas le produit. 
Gardez le tube de la canule défectueuse. 
Informer Aesthetic Group de cet incident avec les données 
suivantes : référence + désignation du produit + lot + 
description du problème. 
Expédiez le produit défectueux à Aesthetic Group. 
 
ATTENTION 
• Lire attentivement les instructions avant utilisation 
• Ne pas stériliser à nouveau. 
• N'utilisez pas la canule si l'un de ses composants est 

endommagé ou s'il manque un composant. En cas de chute 
ou de dégradation de l'un des composants, arrêtez d'utiliser 
la canule. 

Plus le diamètre de la seringue est petit, plus le psi est élevé 
; des pressions supérieures à 15 psi peuvent endommager le 
lit de la plaie et entraîner des bactéries dans les tissus 
profonds. 
 
 
Distribué par: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, France 

 (2018) 

 

Irrigatiecanule 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

 
PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING: 
De irrigatiecanule 18 G L 81 mm is een canule voor eenmalig 
gebruik van staal met een zeer schoon lumen. Het is alleen 
verkrijgbaar in één diameter en lengte. De canule-hub is 
uitgerust met een Luer-Lock, die ontkoppeling tijdens 
gebruik voorkomt. De naaf is transparant om vloeistofstroom 
te zien. Product is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide en 
bedoeld voor tijdelijk gebruik (<60 minuten). 
 
BEOOGD GEBRUIK 
De irrigatiecanule wordt gebruikt voor het wassen en 
irrigeren van wonden. 
 
DOEL BEVOLKING 
Voor menselijk gebruik - geen leeftijdsbeperkingen 
 
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS 
Alleen beroepsbeoefenaren in de gezondheidszorg 
 
CONTRA-INDICATIES EN BIJWERKINGEN 
Het product zal naar verwachting geen contra-indicaties 
hebben of bijwerkingen hebben 
 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
• Controleer de vervaldatum vóór gebruik 
• Controleer voor gebruik de integriteit van de primaire 

verpakking. Gebruik het apparaat nooit als de primaire 
verpakking is beschadigd. 

• Open de verpakking van de canule en leg de inhoud op een 
steriel operatiegebied. Respecteer strikte aseptische goede 
praktijken tijdens interventie. 

• Tijdens het gebruik kan een veiligheidsbril worden gedragen 
• Controleer zorgvuldig of de olijf vóór gebruik aan de canule 

is bevestigd. 
• Gebruik het product onmiddellijk na opening van de primaire 

verpakking. 
• Sluit de irrigatiecanule aan op een 30-35cc spuit en bereid 

100 ml reinigingsoplossing: 
• Begin bij een rand van de wond 
• Houd het uiteinde van de irrigatiecanule 10-15 cm (4-6 inch) 

van de wond. 
• Richt de irrigatiecanule op het wondbed 
• Oefen volledige kracht uit op de plunjer van de spuit en 

'zwaai' langzaam over het wondbed; vul de spuit indien nodig 
opnieuw. 

• Herhaal het proces vanaf de andere kant van de wond. 
• Controleer na gebruik van de canule-naald of de olijfolie nog 

steeds aan de canule is bevestigd. 
 
WAARSCHUWING: 
• Irrigatiecanules moeten worden gehanteerd en bediend door 

zorgverleners die volledig vertrouwd zijn met het gebruik, de 
montage en de demontage. 

• Gebruik instrumenten alleen voor de beoogde chirurgische 
doeleinden. 

• Irrigatiecanules moeten worden gebruikt in 
overeenstemming met deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Lees vóór 
gebruik alle secties van deze bijsluiter. Onjuist gebruik van het 
instrument kan ernstig letsel veroorzaken. 

• Draai of buig de canule nooit of gebruik het apparaat als 
sloopmateriaal tegen weefsel of botten. 

• Zorg ervoor dat andere mechanische apparaten niet in 
contact komen met de canule. 

• Niet gebruiken in bloedvaten 
 
Volg de onderstaande instructies als het product defect is: 
Gebruik het product niet. 
Bewaar de defecte canule-naald. 
Informeer Aesthetic Group over dit incident met de volgende 
gegevens: referentie + productaanduiding + batch + 
probleembeschrijving. 
Verzend het defecte product naar Aesthetic Group. 
 
LET OP 
• Lees aandachtig de instructies voor gebruik 
• Niet steriliseren. 
• Gebruik de canule niet als een van de componenten is 

beschadigd of als er een component ontbreekt. Stop met het 
gebruik van de canule in geval van val of degradatie van een 
van de componenten. 

Hoe kleiner de diameter van de spuit, des te groter de psi; 
drukken hoger dan 15 psi kunnen het wondbed beschadigen 
en bacteriën in de diepere weefsels drijven. 
 
 
Gedistribueerd door: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

 (2018) 

 

Cannula di irrigazione 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 

 
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO: 
La cannula Irrigante 18 G L 81 mm è una cannula monouso in 
acciaio con un lume molto pulito. È disponibile solo in un 
diametro e lunghezza. Il mozzo della cannula è dotato di un 
Luer-Lock, che impedisce la disconnessione durante l'uso. 
L'hub è trasparente per vedere il flusso del fluido. Il prodotto 
è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene e destinato all'uso 
transitorio (<60 minuti). 
 
USO PREVISTO 
La cannula Irrigante viene utilizzata per il lavaggio e 
l'irrigazione delle ferite. 
 
POPOLAZIONE TARGET 
Per uso umano - nessuna limitazione di età 
 
UTENTI PREVISTI 
Solo operatori sanitari 
 
CONTROINDICAZIONI ED EFFETTI INDESIDERATI 
Non si prevede che il prodotto abbia controindicazioni o 
presenti effetti collaterali 
 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 
• Controllare la data di scadenza prima dell'uso 
• Ispezionare l'integrità dell'imballaggio primario prima 

dell'uso. Non utilizzare mai il dispositivo quando l'imballaggio 
primario è danneggiato. 

• Aprire la confezione della cannula e disporne il contenuto in 
un'area operativa sterile. Durante l'intervento, rispettare le 
buone pratiche asettiche rigorose. 

•  Durante l'uso è possibile indossare occhiali protettivi 
• Controllare attentamente se l'oliva è attaccata alla cannula 

prima dell'uso. 
• Utilizzare il prodotto immediatamente dopo l'apertura della 

confezione principale. 
• Collegare la cannula di irrigazione a una siringa da 30-35 cc e 

preparare 100 ml di soluzione detergente: 
• Inizia da un lato della ferita 
• Tenere l'estremità della cannula di irrigazione a 10-15 cm (4-

6 pollici) dalla ferita. 
• Inclinare la cannula di irrigazione verso il letto della ferita 
• Applicare la massima forza sul pistone della siringa e 

"spazzare" lentamente attraverso il letto della ferita; riempire 
la siringa se necessario. 

• Ripetere il processo dal lato opposto della ferita. 
• Dopo aver usato l'ago della cannula, controllare se l'oliva è 

ancora attaccata alla cannula. 
 
AVVERTENZE: 
• Le cannule per l'irrigazione devono essere maneggiate e 

gestite da operatori sanitari che abbiano familiarità con l'uso, 
il montaggio e lo smontaggio. 

• Utilizzare gli strumenti esclusivamente per gli scopi chirurgici 
previsti. 

• Le cannule da irrigazione devono essere utilizzate in 
conformità con queste istruzioni per l'uso. Leggere tutte le 
sezioni di questo inserto prima dell'uso. L'uso improprio dello 
strumento può causare gravi lesioni. 

• In nessun momento, torcere o piegare la cannula o utilizzare 
il dispositivo come materiale di scarto contro tessuto o ossa. 

• Accertarsi che altri dispositivi meccanici non vengano a 
contatto con la cannula. 

• Non usare nei vasi sanguigni 
 
Nel caso in cui il prodotto sia difettoso, seguire queste 
istruzioni: 
Non utilizzare il prodotto 
Conservare l'ago della cannula difettoso. 
Informare il gruppo estetico su questo incidente con i 
seguenti dati: riferimento + designazione del prodotto + 
lotto + descrizione del problema. 
Spedire il prodotto difettoso a Aesthetic Group. 
 
PRECAUZIONI 
• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso 
• Non risterilizzare. 
• Non utilizzare la cannula se uno dei suoi componenti è 

danneggiato o se manca un componente. In caso di caduta o 
degrado di uno dei componenti, interrompere l'uso della 
cannula. 

Minore è il diametro della siringa maggiore è la psi; pressioni 
superiori a 15 psi possono danneggiare il letto della ferita e 
possono spingere i batteri nei tessuti più profondi. 
 
Distribuito da: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, France 

 (2018) 

 

Cánula de riego 18 G L 81 mm  
(Ref 9910114) 

 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO: 
La cánula de riego 18 G L 81 mm es una cánula de un solo uso 
hecha de acero con una luz muy limpia. Está disponible solo en 
un diámetro y longitud. El cubo de la cánula está equipado con 
un Luer-Lock, que evita la desconexión durante el uso. El cubo 
es transparente para ver el flujo de fluido. El producto se 
esteriliza con óxido de etileno y está diseñado para uso 
transitorio (<60 minutos). 

 
USO PREVISTO 
La cánula de riego se usa para lavar e irrigar heridas. 

 
POBLACIÓN OBJETIVO 
Para uso humano - sin restricciones de edad 

 
USUARIOS INDICADOS 
Solo profesionales de la salud 

 
CONTRAINDICACIONES Y EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS 
No se espera que el producto tenga contraindicaciones ni 
presente efectos secundarios. 

 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
• Verifique la fecha de vencimiento antes de usar 
• Inspeccione la integridad del embalaje primario antes de su 

uso. Nunca use el dispositivo cuando el embalaje primario 
esté dañado. 

• Abra el empaque de la cánula y establezca su contenido en 
un área de operación estéril. Durante la intervención, respete 
las buenas prácticas asépticas estrictas. 

• Se pueden usar anteojos protectores durante el uso 
• Verifique cuidadosamente si la aceituna está unida a la 

cánula antes de usarla. 
• Use el producto inmediatamente después de abrir el 

embalaje primario. 
• Conecte la cánula de riego a una jeringa de 30-35 cc y 

prepare 100 ml de solución limpiadora: 
• Comience en un borde de la herida. 
• Sujete el extremo de la cánula de irrigación a 10-15 cm (4-6 

pulgadas) de la herida. 
•  Incline la cánula de irrigación hacia el lecho de la herida. 
• Aplique toda la fuerza sobre el émbolo de la jeringa y 

lentamente "barra" sobre el lecho de la herida; Vuelva a llenar 
la jeringa según sea necesario. 

• Repita el proceso desde el lado opuesto de la herida. 
• Después de usar la aguja de la cánula, verifique si la aceituna 

todavía está unida a la cánula. 
 

ADVERTENCIAS 
• Las cánulas de riego deben ser manipuladas y operadas por 

profesionales de la salud completamente familiarizados con 
su uso, montaje y desmontaje. 

• Utilice los instrumentos solo para sus fines quirúrgicos 
previstos. 

• Las cánulas de riego deben usarse de acuerdo con estas 
instrucciones de uso. Lea todas las secciones de este inserto 
antes de usar. El uso incorrecto del instrumento puede causar 
lesiones graves. 

• En ningún momento, tuerza o doble la cánula, o use el 
dispositivo como material de desguace contra tejidos o 
huesos. 

• Asegúrese de que otros dispositivos mecánicos no entren en 
contacto con la cánula. 

• No utilizar en vasos sanguíneos. 
 
En el caso de que el producto sea defectuoso, siga estas 
instrucciones: 
No utilizar el producto. 
Mantenga la aguja de la cánula defectuosa. 
Informe a Aesthetic Group sobre este incidente con los 
siguientes datos: referencia + designación del producto + lote 
+ descripción del problema. 
Envíe el producto defectuoso a Aesthetic Group. 
 
PRECAUCIONES 
• Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de usar 
• No volver a esterilizar. 
• No use la cánula si uno de sus componentes está dañado o si 

falta un componente. En caso de caída o degradación de uno 
de los componentes, deje de usar la cánula. 

Cuanto menor es el diámetro de la jeringa, mayor es el psi; Las 
presiones superiores a 15 psi pueden dañar el lecho de la herida 
y pueden conducir las bacterias a los tejidos más profundos. 

 
Distribuido por PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, France 

 (2018) 
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Cânula de irrigação 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 

 
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO: 
A cânula de irrigação 18 G L 81 mm é uma cânula de uso 
único feita de aço com um lúmen muito limpo. Está disponível 
apenas em um diâmetro e comprimento. O cubo da cânula é 
equipado com um Luer-Lock, que impede a desconexão 
durante o uso. O cubo é transparente para ver o fluxo de 
fluido. O produto é esterilizado com óxido de etileno e se 
destina a uso transitório (<60 minutos). 
 
USO PRETENDIDO 
A cânula de irrigação é utilizada para a lavagem e irrigação 
de feridas. 
 
POPULAÇÃO ALVO 
Para uso humano - sem restrições de idade 
 
USUÁRIOS PRETENDIDOS 
Apenas profissionais de saúde 
 
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES E EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS 
Não se espera que o produto tenha contra-indicações ou 
apresente efeitos colaterais 
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
• Verifique o prazo de validade antes de usar 
• Inspecione a integridade da embalagem primária antes de 

usar. Nunca use o dispositivo quando a embalagem principal 
estiver danificada. 

• Abra a embalagem da cânula e defina seu conteúdo em uma 
área de operação estéril. Durante a intervenção, respeite as 
boas práticas assépticas estritas. 

• Óculos de proteção podem ser usados durante o uso 
• Verifique cuidadosamente se a azeitona está presa à cânula 

antes de usar. 
• Use o produto imediatamente após abrir a embalagem 

primária. 
• Conecte a cânula de irrigação a uma seringa de 30-35cc e 

prepare 100 ml de solução de limpeza: 
• Comece em uma borda da ferida 
• Segure a extremidade da cânula de irrigação a 10-15 cm (4-6 

polegadas) da ferida. 
• Incline a cânula de irrigação em direção ao leito da ferida 
• Aplique força total no êmbolo da seringa e "varra" 

lentamente pelo leito da ferida; reabasteça a seringa 
conforme necessário. 

• Repita o processo do lado oposto da ferida. 
• Depois de usar a agulha da cânula, verifique se a azeitona 

ainda está presa à cânula. 
 
ADVERTÊNCIAS: 
• As cânulas de irrigação devem ser manuseadas e operadas 

por profissionais de saúde completamente familiarizados 
com o uso, a montagem e a desmontagem. 

• Use instrumentos apenas para os fins cirúrgicos pretendidos. 
• As cânulas de irrigação devem ser usadas de acordo com 

estas instruções de uso. Leia todas as seções deste folheto 
antes de usar. O uso inadequado do instrumento pode causar 
ferimentos graves. 

• Em nenhum momento, torça ou dobre a cânula ou use o 
dispositivo como material de demolição contra tecidos ou 
ossos. 

• Verifique se outros dispositivos mecânicos não entram em 
contato com a cânula. 

• Não use em vasos sanguíneos 
 
Caso o produto esteja com defeito, siga estas instruções: 
Não use o produto. 
Mantenha a agulha da cânula defeituosa. 
Informe o Aesthetic Group sobre esse incidente com os 
seguintes dados: referência + designação do produto + lote 
+ descrição do problema. 
Envie o produto com defeito para o Aesthetic Group. 
 
PRECAUÇÕES 
• Leia atentamente as instruções antes de usar 
• Não reesterilize. 
• Não use a cânula se um de seus componentes estiver 

danificado ou se estiver faltando um componente. Em caso 
de queda ou degradação de um dos componentes, pare de 
usar a cânula. 

Quanto menor o diâmetro da seringa, maior o psi; pressões 
superiores a 15 psi podem danificar o leito da ferida e levar 
as bactérias para os tecidos mais profundos. 
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Αρδευτικό σωληνίσκο 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
 
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ: 
Ο σωληνίσκος πλύσης 18 G L 81 mm είναι ένας κάννουλα 
μιας χρήσης κατασκευασμένος από χάλυβα με πολύ καθαρό 
αυλό. Διατίθεται μόνο σε μία διάμετρο και μήκος. Ο 
διανομέας κεφαλής είναι εφοδιασμένος με ένα Luer-Lock, 
που εμποδίζει την αποσύνδεση κατά τη χρήση. Ο διανομέας 
είναι διαφανής για να δει τη ροή του ρευστού. Το προϊόν 
αποστειρώνεται χρησιμοποιώντας αιθυλενοξείδιο και 
προορίζεται για παροδική χρήση (<60 λεπτά). 
 
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Ο σωλήνας άρδευσης χρησιμοποιείται για την πλύση και 
την άρδευση των τραυμάτων. 
 
ΣΤΟΧΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΛΗΘΥΣΜΟΥ 
Για ανθρώπινη χρήση - χωρίς περιορισμούς ηλικίας 
 
ΠΡΟΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ 
Μόνο επαγγελματίες υγείας 
 
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΡΕΜΒΑΣΕΙΣ 
Το προϊόν δεν αναμένεται να έχει αντενδείξεις ή να 
παρουσιάζει παρενέργειες 
 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
• Ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης πριν από τη χρήση 
• Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα της πρωτογενούς συσκευασίας 

πριν τη χρήση. Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν η 
κύρια συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 

• Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία της κάνουλας και καθορίστε το 
περιεχόμενό της σε μια αποστειρωμένη περιοχή 
λειτουργίας. Κατά την παρέμβαση, σέβονται τις αυστηρές 
άσηπτες πρακτικές. 

• Τα προστατευτικά γυαλιά θα μπορούσαν να φορεθούν 
κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης 

• Ελέγξτε προσεκτικά εάν η ελιά είναι προσαρτημένη στο 
σωληνίσκο πριν τη χρήση. 

• Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν αμέσως μετά το άνοιγμα της 
κύριας συσκευασίας. 

• Συνδέστε το σωληνάριο καταιονισμού σε μια σύριγγα των 
30-35cc και ετοιμάστε 100ml διαλύματος καθαρισμού: 

• Ξεκινήστε από τη μία άκρη της πληγής 
• Κρατήστε το άκρο της κάνουλας άρδευσης 10-15cm (4-6 

ίντσες) από το τραύμα. 
• Γυρίστε το σωλήνα άρδευσης προς το κρεβάτι του 

τραύματος 
• Εφαρμόστε πλήρη δύναμη στο έμβολο της σύριγγας και 

σιγά-σιγά "σκουπίστε" στο κρεβάτι του τραύματος. 
ξαναγεμίστε τη σύριγγα όπως απαιτείται. 

• Επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία από την αντίθετη πλευρά του 
τραύματος. 

• Αφού χρησιμοποιήσετε τη βελόνα της κάνουλας, ελέγξτε αν 
η ελιά εξακολουθεί να είναι προσαρτημένη στο σωληνίσκο. 

 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: 
• Οι σωληνίσκοι άρδευσης πρέπει να διακινούνται και να 

λειτουργούν από επαγγελματίες του τομέα υγειονομικής 
περίθαλψης που είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τη χρήση, τη 
συναρμολόγηση και την αποσυναρμολόγηση τους. 

• Χρησιμοποιείτε όργανα μόνο για τους προβλεπόμενους 
χειρουργικούς σκοπούς. 

• Οι σωληνίσκοι άρδευσης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται 
σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Διαβάστε όλες τις 
ενότητες αυτού του ένθετου πριν από τη χρήση. Η 
ακατάλληλη χρήση του οργάνου μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό. 

• Ποτέ μην περιστρέψετε ή λυγίστε τον σωληνίσκο ή 
χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή ως υλικό διάλυσης έναντι 
ιστών ή οστών. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι άλλες μηχανικές συσκευές δεν έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τον σωληνίσκο. 

• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε αιμοφόρα αγγεία 
 
Σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν είναι ελαττωματικό, 
ακολουθήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες: 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. 
Κρατήστε την ελαττωματική βελόνα σωληνίσκου. 
Ενημερώστε την αισθητική ομάδα για το περιστατικό αυτό 
με τα ακόλουθα δεδομένα: αναφορά + ονομασία προϊόντος 
+ παρτίδα + περιγραφή του προβλήματος. 
Στέλνετε το ελαττωματικό προϊόν στην Αισθητική Ομάδα. 
 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση 
• Μην αποστειρώνετε ξανά. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον σωληνίσκο εάν κάποιο από τα 

εξαρτήματά του είναι κατεστραμμένο ή αν λείπει ένα 
εξάρτημα. Σε περίπτωση πτώσης ή υποβάθμισης ενός από 
τα συστατικά, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε τον 
σωληνίσκο. 

Όσο μικρότερη είναι η διάμετρος της σύριγγας τόσο 
μεγαλύτερη είναι η psi. οι πιέσεις υψηλότερες από 15 psi 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στην κλίνη του τραύματος 
και να οδηγήσουν τα βακτηρίδια στους βαθύτερους ιστούς. 
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Zavlažovací kanyla 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

 
POPIS VÝROBKU: 
Irigační kanyla 18 G L 81 mm je kanyla pro jedno použití z 
oceli s velmi čistým průsvitem. Je k dispozici pouze v jednom 
průměru a délce. Náboj kanyly je vybaven Luer-Lock, který 
zabraňuje odpojení během používání. Náboj je průhledný, 
aby viděl tok tekutiny. Produkt je sterilizován pomocí 
ethylenoxidu a je určen k přechodnému použití (<60 minut). 

 
ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ 
Irigační kanyla se používá k mytí a zavlažování ran. 
 
 CÍLOVÁ POPULACE 
Pro lidské použití - žádná věková omezení 

 
URČENÉ UŽIVATELE 
Pouze odborníci ve zdravotnictví 

 
KONTRAINDIKACE A BOČNÍ ÚČINKY 
Neočekává se, že by produkt měl nějaké kontraindikace nebo 
aby nevykazoval žádné vedlejší účinky 
 
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
• Před použitím zkontrolujte datum exspirace 
• Před použitím zkontrolujte integritu primárního obalu. Nikdy 

nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozen primární obal. 
• Otevřete obal kanyly a položte její obsah na sterilní operační 

plochu. Při zásahu respektujte přísné aseptické postupy. 
• Během používání lze nosit ochranné brýle 
• Před použitím pečlivě zkontrolujte, zda je oliva připojena 

kanylu. 
• Výrobek používejte ihned po otevření primárního obalu. 
• Připojte irigační kanylu k injekční stříkačce 30-35cc a připravte 

100 ml čisticího roztoku: 
• Začněte u jednoho okraje rány 
• Držte konec zavlažovací kanyly 10 až 15 cm (4 až 6 palců) od 

rány. 
• Zaveďte zavlažovací kanylu do rány 
• Vyvíjejte plnou sílu na píst stříkačky a pomalu „zametejte“ 

přes lůžko rány; naplňte stříkačku podle potřeby. 
• Opakujte postup z opačné strany rány. 
• Po použití jehly kanyly zkontrolujte, zda je oliva stále 

připojena kanylu. 
 
VAROVÁNÍ: 
• Zavlažovací kanyly by měly manipulovat a obsluhovat 

zdravotničtí pracovníci, kteří jsou dobře obeznámeni s jejich 
použitím, sestavením a demontáží. 

• Nástroje používejte pouze pro zamýšlené chirurgické účely. 
• Zavlažovací kanyly se používají v souladu s tímto návodem k 

použití. Před použitím si přečtěte všechny části této přílohy. 
Nesprávné použití přístroje může způsobit vážné zranění. 

• Kanylu v žádném okamžiku neotáčejte ani neohýbejte, ani ji 
nepoužívejte jako šrotovací materiál proti tkáni nebo kostem. 

• Ujistěte se, že jiná mechanická zařízení nepřicházejí do styku 
s kanylou. 

• Nepoužívejte v krevních cévách 
 
V případě, že je produkt vadný, postupujte podle těchto 
pokynů: 
Nepoužívejte produkt. 
Udržujte vadnou jehlu kanyly. 
O této události informujte estetickou skupinu s následujícími 
údaji: reference + označení produktu + šarže + popis 
problému. 
Vadný produkt zašlete do estetické skupiny. 
 
UPOZORNĚNÍ 
• Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte pokyny 
• Nere-sterilizujte. 
• Kanylu nepoužívejte, pokud je některá z jejích součástí 

poškozena nebo pokud některá komponenta chybí. V případě 
pádu nebo degradace jedné ze součástí přestaňte kanylu 
používat. 

Čím menší je průměr stříkačky, tím větší je psi; Tlaky vyšší než 
15 psi mohou poškodit ložisko rány a mohou vést bakterie do 
hlubších tkání. 
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Zavlažovacia kanyla 18 G L 81 mm 
(ref. 9910114) 

 
INŠTRUKCIE NA POUŽÍVANIE 

 
POPIS PRODUKTU: 
Zavlažovacia kanyla 18 G L 81 mm je kanyla na jedno použitie 
vyrobená z ocele s veľmi čistým lúmenom. Je k dispozícii iba v 
jednom priemere a dĺžke. Náboj kanyly je vybavený Luer-Lock, 
ktorý zabraňuje odpojeniu počas používania. Náboj je 
priehľadný, aby videl tok tekutiny. Produkt je sterilizovaný 
pomocou etylénoxidu a je určený na prechodné použitie (<60 
minút). 
 
ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE 
Zavlažovacia kanyla sa používa na umývanie a zavlažovanie rán. 
 
CIELOVÁ POPULÁCIA 
Na použitie u ľudí - žiadne vekové obmedzenia 
 
URČENÉ UŽÍVATEĽOV 
Iba zdravotnícki pracovníci 
 
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE A VEDĽAJŠIE ÚČINKY 
Neočakáva sa, že by produkt mal nejaké kontraindikácie alebo 
nežiaduce účinky 
 
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 
• Pred použitím skontrolujte dátum exspirácie 
• Pred použitím skontrolujte neporušenosť primárneho obalu. 

Nikdy nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak je poškodený primárny 
obal. 

• Otvorte obal kanyly a položte jej obsah do sterilnej pracovnej 
oblasti. Počas zásahu dodržiavajte prísne aseptické 
osvedčené postupy. 

• Počas používania by sa mohli nosiť ochranné okuliare 
• Pred použitím starostlivo skontrolujte, či je oliva pripojená 

kanylu. 
• Výrobok používajte okamžite po otvorení primárneho obalu. 
• Pripojte irigačnú kanylu k striekačke s objemom 30 - 35 ccm 

a pripravte 100 ml čistiaceho roztoku: 
• Začnite na jednom okraji rany 
• Držte koniec zavlažovacej kanyly 10 až 15 cm (4 až 6 palcov) 

od rany. 
• Zaveďte zavlažovaciu kanylu k lôžku rany 
• Vyvíjajte plnú silu na piest striekačky a pomaly „zatiahnite“ cez 

lôžko rany; naplňte striekačku podľa potreby. 
• Opakujte postup z opačnej strany rany. 
• Po použití ihly kanyly skontrolujte, či je oliva stále kanyly 

pripevnená. 
 
UPOZORNENIE: 
• S zavlažovacími kanylami by sa malo zaobchádzať a 

obsluhovať zdravotnícky personál, ktorý je úplne 
oboznámený s ich použitím, zostavením a demontážou. 

• Nástroje používajte iba na určené chirurgické účely. 
• Zavlažovacie kanyly sa majú používať v súlade s týmto 

návodom na použitie. Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky časti 
tejto prílohy. Nesprávne použitie prístroja môže spôsobiť 
vážne zranenie. 

• Kanylu v žiadnom momente neotáčajte ani neohýbajte, ani ju 
nepoužívajte ako šrotovací materiál proti tkanivám alebo 
kostiam. 

• Skontrolujte, či iné mechanické zariadenia neprichádzajú do 
styku s kanylou. 

• Nepoužívať v krvných cievach 
 
V prípade poškodenia produktu postupujte podľa týchto 
pokynov: 
Nepoužívajte výrobok. 
Poškodenú ihlu kanyly udržujte. 
Informujte o tejto udalosti estetickú skupinu s nasledujúcimi 
údajmi: referencia + označenie produktu + šarža + popis 
problému. 
Poškodený produkt pošlite do estetickej skupiny. 
 
UPOZORNENIE 
• Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte tento návod 
• Nemerteerilizujte. 
• Kanylu nepoužívajte, ak je niektorý z jej komponentov 

poškodený alebo ak niektorý z komponentov chýba. V 
prípade pádu alebo poškodenia jednej zo súčastí prestaňte 
používať kanylu. 

Čím menší je priemer injekčnej striekačky, tým väčšie sú psi; 
tlaky vyššie ako 15 psi môžu poškodiť lôžko rany a môžu viesť 
baktérie do hlbších tkanív. 
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Kaniula nawadniająca 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA 

 
OPIS PRODUKTU: 
Kaniula nawadniająca 18 G L 81 mm to kaniula 
jednorazowego użytku wykonana ze stali o bardzo czystym 
świetle. Jest dostępny tylko w jednej średnicy i długości. 
Piasta kaniuli jest wyposażona w Luer-Lock, który zapobiega 
rozłączeniu podczas użytkowania. Piasta jest przezroczysta, 
aby zobaczyć przepływ płynu. Produkt wyjaławia się za 
pomocą tlenku etylenu i jest przeznaczony do użytku 
przejściowego (<60 minut). 
 
PRZEZNACZENIE 
Kaniula irygacyjna służy do mycia i irygacji ran. 
 
POPULACJA DOCELOWA 
Do użytku przez ludzi - bez ograniczeń wiekowych 
 
PRZEZNACZENI UŻYTKOWNICY 
Tylko pracownicy służby zdrowia 
 
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA I DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE 
Produkt nie powinien mieć żadnych przeciwwskazań ani 
żadnych skutków ubocznych 
 
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 
• Sprawdź datę ważności przed użyciem 
• Przed użyciem sprawdź integralność opakowania 

podstawowego. Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia, gdy 
opakowanie podstawowe jest uszkodzone. 

• Otwórz opakowanie kaniuli i umieść jej zawartość w sterylnym 
obszarze operacyjnym. Podczas interwencji przestrzegaj 
ścisłych aseptycznych dobrych praktyk. 

• Podczas użytkowania można nosić okulary ochronne 
• Przed użyciem dokładnie sprawdź, czy oliwka jest 

przymocowana do kaniuli. 
• Zużyj produkt natychmiast po otwarciu opakowania 

podstawowego. 
• Podłącz kaniulę irygacyjną do strzykawki o pojemności 30-35 

cm3 i przygotuj 100 ml roztworu czyszczącego: 
• Zacznij od jednej krawędzi rany 
• Trzymaj koniec kaniuli irygacyjnej w odległości 10-15 cm (4-6 

cali) od rany. 
• Ustaw kąt kaniuli irygacyjnej w kierunku rany 
• Zastosuj pełną siłę na tłoku strzykawki i powoli „przeciągnij” 

przez łożysko rany; w razie potrzeby napełnić strzykawkę. 
• Powtórz proces od przeciwnej strony rany. 
• Po użyciu igły do kaniuli sprawdź, czy oliwka jest nadal 

przymocowana do kaniuli. 
 
OSTRZEŻENIA: 
• Kaniulami nawadniającymi powinni zajmować się i 

obsługiwać pracownicy służby zdrowia w pełni obeznani z ich 
użyciem, montażem i demontażem. 

• Używaj instrumentów wyłącznie zgodnie z ich 
przeznaczeniem chirurgicznym. 

• Kaniulę nawadniającą należy stosować zgodnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją użytkowania. Przeczytaj wszystkie sekcje tej wkładki 
przed użyciem. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie przyrządu może 
spowodować poważne obrażenia. 

• W żadnym momencie nie przekręcaj ani nie zginaj kaniuli, ani 
nie używaj urządzenia jako materiału do skrobania tkanek lub 
kości. 

• Upewnij się, że inne urządzenia mechaniczne nie mają 
kontaktu z kaniulą. 

• Nie stosować w naczyniach krwionośnych 
 
W przypadku uszkodzenia produktu postępuj zgodnie z 
poniższymi instrukcjami: 
Nie używaj produktu. 
Trzymaj uszkodzoną igłę kaniuli. 
Poinformuj Grupę Estetyczną o tym incydencie, podając 
następujące dane: odniesienie + oznaczenie produktu + 
partia + opis problemu. 
Wyślij wadliwy produkt do Aesthetic Group. 
 
UWAGI 
• Przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję przed użyciem 
• Nie sterylizować ponownie. 
• Nie używaj kaniuli, jeśli jeden z jej elementów jest uszkodzony 

lub brakuje elementu. W przypadku upadku lub degradacji 
jednego ze składników przestań używać kaniuli. 

Im mniejsza średnica strzykawki, tym większy psi; ciśnienie 
wyższe niż 15 psi może uszkodzić łożysko rany i może 
doprowadzić bakterie do głębszych tkanek. 
 
Dystrybuowane przez: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
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Öntözőkanül 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

        

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 
 

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS: 
A 18 G L 81 mm öntözőkanül egy acélból készült, egyszerûen 
használható, nagyon tiszta lumenû kanül. Csak egy 
átmérőben és hosszban kapható. A kanül agy Luer-Lock-lal 
van felszerelve, amely megakadályozza a leválasztást 
használat közben. Az agy átlátszó, hogy lássa a folyadék 
áramlását. A terméket etilén-oxiddal sterilizálják, és átmeneti 
használatra szánják (<60 perc). 
 
RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT 
Az öntözőkanül a sebek mosására és öntözésére szolgál. 
 
CÉLKÖZÖNSÉG 
Emberi felhasználásra - nincs korhatár 
 
SZERVEZETT FELHASZNÁLÓK 
Csak egészségügyi szakemberek 
 
ELLENJAVALLATOK ÉS MELLÉKHATÁSOK 
A termék várhatóan nem tartalmaz ellenjavallatot vagy 
mellékhatásokat 
 
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze a lejárati időt 
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze az elsődleges csomagolás 

sértetlenségét. Soha ne használja a készüléket, ha az 
elsődleges csomagolás sérült. 

• Nyissa fel a kanül csomagolását, és írja le annak tartalmát egy 
steril működési területen. Az intervenció során tartsa be a 
szigorú aszeptikus bevált gyakorlatokat. 

• A használat során védőszemüveget viselhet 
• Használat előtt figyelmesen ellenőrizze, hogy az olajbogyó 

csatlakozik-e a kanülhez. 
• Az első csomagolás kinyitása után azonnal használja fel a 

terméket. 
• Csatlakoztassa az öntözőkanulát egy 30-35 cm3-es 

fecskendőhöz, és készítsen 100ml tisztítóoldatot: 
• Kezdje a seb egyik szélétől 
• Tartsa az öntözőkanül végét 10-15 cm-re (4-6 hüvelyk) a 

septől. 
• Fordítsa az öntözőkanulát a sebágy felé 
• Teljes erővel hajtsa végre a fecskendő dugattyúját, és lassan 

„söpörje” a sebágyat; töltse fel a fecskendőt szükség szerint. 
• Ismételje meg a folyamatot a seb másik oldalán. 
• A kanül tű használata után ellenőrizze, hogy az olajbogyó 

továbbra is csatlakozik-e a kanülhez. 
 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK: 
• Az öntözőkanülöket az egészségügyi szakembereknek kell 

kezelniük és üzemeltetniük, amelyek teljes mértékben ismerik 
a használatát, összeszerelését és szétszerelését. 

• A műszereket csak rendeltetésszerűen használja. 
• Az öntözőkanulákat a jelen használati utasításnak 

megfelelően kell használni. Használat előtt olvassa el a lapot. 
A műszer nem megfelelő használata súlyos sérüléseket 
okozhat. 

• Soha ne csavarja vagy hajlítsa meg a kanült, vagy használja az 
eszközt selejtező anyagként a szövetek vagy a csontok ellen. 

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy más mechanikus eszközök ne kerüljenek 
érintkezésbe a kanüllal. 

• Ne használja az erekben 
 
Ha a termék hibás, kérjük, kövesse az alábbi utasításokat: 
Ne használja a terméket. 
Tartsa a hibás kanültűt. 
Tájékoztatja az Esztétikus Csoportot az eseményről az alábbi 
adatokkal: referencia + termék megnevezése + tétel + a 
probléma leírása. 
Szállítsa a hibás terméket az Esztétikai Csoportba. 
 
VIGYÁZAT 
• Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen az utasításokat 
• Ne sterilizálja újra. 
• Ne használja a kanült, ha annak egyik alkotóeleme megsérült, 

vagy hiányzik egy komponens. Az egyik elem leesése vagy 
leromlása esetén hagyja abba a kanül használatát. 

Minél kisebb a fecskendő átmérője, annál nagyobb a psi; 15 
psi feletti nyomás károsíthatja a sebágyat, és baktériumokat 
vezethet a mélyebb szövetekbe. 

 
Forgalmazza: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

 (2018) 
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Оросительная канюля 18 G L 81 мм 
(Ref 9910114) 

  
           ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 

 
ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА: 
Оросительная канюля 18 G L 81 мм - это одноразовая 
канюля из стали с очень чистым просветом. Это доступно 
только в одном диаметре и длине. Концентратор канюли 
снабжен Luer-Lock, который предотвращает 
отсоединение во время использования. Ступица 
прозрачна, чтобы видеть поток жидкости. Продукт 
стерилизуется окисью этилена и предназначен для 
временного использования (<60 минут). 
 
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
Оросительная канюля используется для промывания и 
орошения ран. 
 
ЦЕЛЕВАЯ АУДИТОРИЯ 
Для использования человеком - без возрастных 
ограничений 
 
НАЗНАЧЕННЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ 
Только профессионалы здравоохранения 
 
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ И ПОБОЧНЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ 
Продукт не должен иметь противопоказаний или 
побочных эффектов. 
 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
• Проверьте срок годности до использования 
• Проверьте целостность первичной упаковки перед 

использованием. Никогда не используйте устройство, 
если основная упаковка повреждена. 

• Откройте упаковку канюли и поместите ее содержимое в 
стерильную рабочую зону. Во время вмешательства 
соблюдайте строгие правила асептики. 

• Защитные очки можно носить во время использования 
• Тщательно проверьте, прикреплена ли олива к канюле 

перед использованием. 
• Используйте продукт сразу после открытия первичной 

упаковки. 
• Подсоедините оросительную канюлю к шприцу объемом 

30-35 куб. См и приготовьте 100 мл очищающего 
раствора: 

• Начните с одного края раны 
• Держите конец ирригационной канюли на расстоянии 10-

15 см (4-6 дюймов) от раны. 
• Наклоните ирригационную канюлю к раневому руслу 
• приложите полную силу к поршню шприца и медленно 

«проведите» по ложу раны; пополнить шприц по мере 
необходимости. 

• Повторите процесс с противоположной стороны раны. 
• После использования иглы канюли убедитесь, что оливка 

все еще прикреплена к канюле. 
 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 
• Орошающие канюли должны обрабатываться и 

эксплуатироваться медицинскими работниками, 
полностью знакомыми с их использованием, сборкой и 
разборкой. 

• Используйте инструменты только по назначению. 
• Оросительные канюли должны использоваться в 

соответствии с данными инструкциями по применению. 
Прочитайте все разделы этой вставки перед 
использованием. Неправильное использование 
инструмента может привести к серьезным травмам. 

• Никогда не скручивайте и не сгибайте канюлю, а также не 
используйте устройство в качестве материала для очистки 
от ткани или кости. 

• Убедитесь, что другие механические устройства не 
соприкасаются с канюлей. 

• Не используйте в кровеносных сосудах 
 
В случае, если продукт неисправен, пожалуйста, следуйте 
этим инструкциям: 
Не используйте продукт. 
Держите неисправную иглу канюли. 
Сообщите Aesthetic Group об этом происшествии со 
следующими данными: ссылка + обозначение продукта + 
партия + описание проблемы. 
Отправьте неисправный продукт в Aesthetic Group. 
 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ 
• Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию перед 

использованием 
• Не проводите повторную стерилизацию. 
• Не используйте канюлю, если один из ее компонентов 

поврежден или отсутствует какой-либо компонент. В 
случае падения или деградации одного из компонентов 
прекратите использование канюли. 

Чем меньше диаметр шприца, тем больше фунтов на 
квадратный дюйм; давление выше 15 фунтов на 
квадратный дюйм может повредить ложе раны и может 
привести бактерии в более глубокие ткани. 
 
Распространяется: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 
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Kanal za navodnjavanje 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE 

 
OPIS PROIZVODA: 
Kapica za navodnjavanje 18 G L 81 mm je jednokratna kanila 
napravljena od čelika s vrlo čistim lumenom. Dostupna je 
samo u jednom promjeru i duljini. Glavčina kanile opremljena 
je Luer-Lock-om koji sprečava prekid veze tijekom upotrebe. 
Glavčina je prozirna kako bi se vidio protok tekućine. Proizvod 
se sterilizira upotrebom etilen oksida i predviđen je za 
prolaznu upotrebu (<60 minuta). 
 
NAMJENA KORIŠTENJA 
Navodnjavajuća kanila koristi se za ispiranje i navodnjavanje 
rana. 
 
CILJNA POPULACIJA 
Za ljudsku upotrebu - nema dobnih ograničenja 
 
NAMJENENI KORISNICI 
Samo zdravstveni radnici 
 
KONTRAINDIKACIJE I Nuspojave 
Ne očekuje se da proizvod ima kontraindikacije ili ima 
nuspojave 
 
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU 
• Provjerite datum isteka prije upotrebe 
• Provjerite integritet primarne ambalaže prije upotrebe. 

Nikada ne koristite uređaj ako je oštećena osnovna ambalaža. 
• Otvorite ambalažu kanile i postavite njen sadržaj na sterilno 

područje. Tijekom intervencije poštujte stroge aseptične 
dobre prakse. 

• Za vrijeme uporabe mogu se nositi zaštitne naočale 
• Pažljivo provjerite je li maslina pričvršćena na kanilu prije 

upotrebe. 
• Proizvod koristite odmah nakon otvaranja primarne 

ambalaže. 
• Spojite kanilo za navodnjavanje u štrcaljku od 30 do 35 cm i 

pripremite 100 ml otopine za čišćenje: 
• Počnite od jednog ruba rane 
• Držite kraj kanile za navodnjavanje 10-15 cm (4-6 inča) od 

rane. 
• Kanal za navodnjavanje usmjerite prema krevetu s ranom 
• Nanesite punu silu na klip špriceva i polako ga 'pomičite' po 

ranu; napunite špricu po potrebi. 
• Ponovite postupak sa suprotne strane rane. 
• Nakon što koristite iglama kanile, provjerite je li maslina još 

uvijek pričvršćena na kanilu. 
 
UPOZORENJA: 
• Navodnjavajuće kanule moraju rukovati i rukovoditi 

zdravstveni radnici koji su u potpunosti upoznati s njihovom 
uporabom, montažom i rastavljanjem. 

• Koristite instrumente samo za njihove namjene. 
• Navodnjavajuće se kanile koristiti u skladu s ovim uputama za 

uporabu. Pročitajte sve odjeljke ovog umetka prije upotrebe. 
Nepravilna uporaba instrumenta može uzrokovati ozbiljne 
ozljede. 

• Ni u kojem trenutku nemojte uvrtati ili savijati kanilu ili 
koristiti uređaj kao materijal za razrezanje tkiva ili kostiju. 

• Vodite računa da ostali mehanički uređaji ne dođu u kontakt 
s kanilom. 

• Ne koristiti u krvnim žilama 
 
U slučaju oštećenja proizvoda, slijedite ove upute: 
Ne koristite proizvod. 
Držite neispravnu iglu kanile. 
Obavijestiti Estetsku skupinu o ovom incidentu sa sljedećim 
podacima: referenca + oznaka proizvoda + serija + opis 
problema. 
Pošaljite neispravan proizvod u Aesthetic Group. 
 
UPOZORENJA 
• Pažljivo pročitajte upute prije upotrebe 
• Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati. 
• Ne koristite kanilu ako je oštećena jedna od njezinih 

komponenti ili ako nedostaje neka komponenta. U slučaju 
pada ili propadanja jedne od komponenti, prestanite s 
upotrebom kanile. 

Što je manji promjer štrcaljke, veći je i psi; pritisci viši od 15 
psi mogu oštetiti krevet rane i dovesti bakterije u dublja tkiva. 
 
Distribuira: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

 (2018) 
 

 

Namakalna kanila 18 G L 81 mm 

(Ref 9910114) 
 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
 

OPIS IZDELKA: 
Namakalna kanila 18 G L 81 mm je kanila za enkratno 
uporabo iz jekla z zelo čistim lumenom. Na voljo je le v enem 
premeru in dolžini. Pesto kanile je opremljeno z Luer-Lock, ki 
preprečuje odklop med uporabo. Pesto je prozorno, da se vidi 
pretok tekočine. Izdelek se sterilizira z uporabo etilen oksida 
in je namenjen prehodni uporabi (<60 minut). 
 
PREDVIDENA UPORABA 
Namakalna kanila se uporablja za izpiranje in namakanje ran. 
 
CILJNO STANOVANJE 
Za človeško uporabo - brez starostnih omejitev 
 
NAMENJENI UPORABNIKI 
Samo zdravstveni delavci 
 
KONTRAINDIKACIJE IN STRANI UČINKI 
Pričakuje se, da izdelek nima kontraindikacij ali neželenih 
učinkov 
 
NAVODILO ZA UPORABO 
• Pred uporabo preverite datum izteka roka uporabnosti 
• Pred uporabo preverite celovitost primarne embalaže. 

Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte, če je osnovna embalaža 
poškodovana. 

• Odprite embalažo kanila in določite njeno vsebino na 
sterilnem območju delovanja. Med intervencijo spoštujte 
stroge aseptične dobre prakse. 

• Med uporabo lahko nosite zaščitna očala 
• Pred uporabo skrbno preverite, ali je oljka pritrjena na kanilo. 
• Izdelek uporabite takoj po odprtju primarne embalaže. 
• Namakalno kanilo priključite na 30-35 cm brizgo in pripravite 

100 ml čistilne raztopine: 
• Začnite na enem robu rane 
• Držite konec namakalne kanile 10–15 cm (4–6 centimetrov) 

od rane. 
• Namakalno kanilo nagnite proti rani 
• Nanesite polno silo na bat brizge in počasi 'pomikajte' po rani; 

Napolnite brizgo po potrebi. 
• Postopek ponovite z nasprotne strani rane. 
• Po uporabi igle kanile preverite, ali je oljka še vedno pritrjena 

na kanilo. 
 
OPOZORILA: 
• Z namakalnimi kanulami naj ravnajo in upravljajo zdravstveni 

delavci, ki so popolnoma seznanjeni z njihovo uporabo, 
sestavljanjem in demontažo. 

• Instrumente uporabljajte samo za predvidene kirurške 
namene. 

• Namakalne kanele je treba uporabljati v skladu s temi navodili 
za uporabo. Pred uporabo preberite vse odseke tega vstavka. 
Nepravilna uporaba instrumenta lahko povzroči resne 
poškodbe. 

• V nobenem trenutku ne zvijajte ali upognite kanile ali naprave 
uporabljajte kot material za razrez tkiv ali kosti. 

• Prepričajte se, da druge mehanske naprave ne pridejo v stik s 
kanilo. 

• Ne uporabljajte v krvnih žilah 
 
Če je izdelek pokvarjen, sledite tem navodilom: 
Izdelka ne uporabljajte. 
Hranite pokvarjeno iglo kanile. 
O tem incidentu obvestite Estetsko skupino z naslednjimi 
podatki: sklic + oznaka izdelka + serija + opis težave. 
Poškodovan izdelek pošljete podjetju Aesthetic Group. 
 
POZORI 
• Pred uporabo natančno preberite navodila 
• Ne sterilizirajte. 
• Ne uporabljajte kanile, če je ena od njegovih komponent 

poškodovana ali če katera komponenta manjka. V primeru 
padca ali propadanja ene od komponent prenehajte 
uporabljati kanilo. 

Manjši je premer brizge, večja je psi; tlaki, višji od 15 psi, lahko 
poškodujejo posteljo rane in povzročijo bakterije v globlje 
tkivo. 
 
Distributer: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 
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Bevattningskanyl 18 G L 81 mm  
(Ref 9910114) 

 
                        ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER 
 
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING: 
Irrigating cannula 18 G L 81 mm är en engångskanyl tillverkad 
av stål med en mycket ren lumen. Det finns endast i en 
diameter och längd. Kanylnavet är utrustat med ett Luer-Lock 
som förhindrar frånkoppling under användning. Navet är 
transparent för att se vätskeflöde. Produkten steriliseras med 
användning av etylenoxid och är avsedd för kortvarig 
användning (<60 minuter). 
 
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 
Bevattningskanylen används för tvättning och bevattning av 
sår. 
 
MÅLGRUPP 
För mänskligt bruk - inga åldersbegränsningar 
 
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE 
Endast vårdpersonal 
 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER OCH BIVERKNINGAR 
Produkten förväntas inte ha några kontraindikationer eller ge 
några biverkningar 
 
BRUKSANVISNING 
• Kontrollera utgångsdatumet före användning 
• Kontrollera primärförpackningens integritet före användning. 

Använd aldrig enheten när den primära förpackningen är 
skadad. 

• Öppna kanylens förpackning och ange dess innehåll i ett 
sterilt operationsområde. Respekter strikt aseptisk god praxis 
under intervention. 

• Skyddsglasögon kan bäras under användning 
• Kontrollera noga om olivoljan är fäst vid kanylen före 

användning. 
• Använd produkten omedelbart efter att primärförpackningen 

har öppnats. 
• Anslut bevattningskanylen till en 30-35cc spruta och förbered 

100 ml rengöringslösning: 
• Börja vid ena kanten av såret 
• Håll slutet på bevattningskanylen 10-15 cm (4-6 tum) från 

såret. 
• Vinkla bevattningskanylen mot sårbädden 
• Använd full kraft på sprutkolven och långsamt 'svepa' över 

sårbädden; fyll på sprutan vid behov. 
• Upprepa processen från sårets motsatta sida. 
• Kontrollera om olivoljan fortfarande är fäst vid kanylen efter 

att ha använt kanylnålen. 
 
VARNINGAR: 
• Bevattning av kanyler bör hanteras och drivas av 

sjukvårdspersonal som är helt bekanta med deras 
användning, montering och demontering. 

• Använd endast instrument för de avsedda kirurgiska syftena. 
• Bevattning av kanyler ska användas i enlighet med denna 

bruksanvisning. Läs alla avsnitt i denna bilaga före 
användning. Felaktig användning av instrumentet kan orsaka 
en allvarlig skada. 

• Vrid eller böj kanylen inte på något tidspunkt, eller använd 
enheten som skrotmaterial mot vävnad eller ben. 

• Se till att andra mekaniska enheter inte kommer i kontakt med 
kanylen. 

• Använd inte i blodkärl 
 
Om produkten är defekt, följ dessa instruktioner: 
Använd inte produkten. 
Förvara den defekta kanylnålen. 
Informera Aesthetic Group om denna incident med följande 
data: referens + beteckning på produkt + batch + beskrivning 
av problemet. 
Skicka den defekta produkten till Aesthetic Group. 
 
FÖRSIKTIGHET 
• Läs noggrant instruktionerna före användning 
• Sterilisera inte igen. 
• Använd inte kanylen om en av dess komponenter är skadad 

eller om en komponent saknas. Vid fall eller nedbrytning av 
en av komponenterna, sluta använda kanylen. 

Ju mindre diameter på sprutan desto större är psi; tryck högre 
än 15 psi kan skada sårbädden och kan driva bakterier in i de 
djupare vävnaderna. 
 
Levererad av: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 
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مم لتر جم 18 الري نيةق       

 (المرجع 9910114)
 

 اÁÂستخدام تعليمات
 
 :المنتج وصف
 من مصنوعة واحدة مرة لøùستخدام قنية هي مم G L 81 18 الري قنية
 وطول قطر في فقط متوفرة وهي .للغاية نظيف تجويف مع الصلب
 انقطاع يمنع الذي ، Luer-Lock بقفل القنية محور تجهيز تم .واحد
 يتم .السوائل تدفق لرؤية شفاف المحور .ا�øستخدام أثناء ا�øتصال
 العابر لøùستخدام والمخصص ا�-يثيلين أكسيد باستخدام المنتج تعقيم
 .(دقيقة 60 من أقل)
 

ÁÂستخداما  المقصود 
 .الجروح وري لغسيل الري قنية استخدام يتم
 

لسكانا  المستهدفين 
 العمر قيود �ø - الب12ي لøùستخدام
 

ينالمستخدم  المستهدفين 
 فقط الصحية الرعاية في المتخصصين
 
 الجانبية واÔÂثار موانع
 جانبية آثار أي يقدم أو موانع أي للمنتج يكون أن المتوقع من ليس
 
 لØ×ستخدام تعليمات
 ا�øستخدام  قبل الصøùحية انتهاء تاريخ من التحقق  •
 أبدًا الجهاز تستخدم �ø  .ا�øستخدام قبل  ا�:ساسية  العبوة  سøùمة تفقد •

 .ا�:ساسية العبوة تلف عند
 خøùل .معقمة تشغيل منطقة في  محتواها  وحدد القنية  عبوة  افتح •

 .صارمة العقيم الجيدة الممارسات واحترام ، التدخل
 ا�øستخدام  أثناء الواقية النظارات  ارتداء يمكن •
 .ا�øستخدام قبل بالقنية  مرفقًا الزيتون كان إذا  مما بعناية تحقق •
 .ا�:ساسية العبوة فتح فور المنتج استخدم •
 محلول من مل 100 وتحضير سم 35-30 بحقنة الري  قنية  بتوصيل قم •

 :التطهير
الجرح  حافة من ابدأ  •  
الجرح من (بوصات 6-4) سم 15-10 الري قنية نهاية امسك • . 
الجرح ال1Fير نحو الري  قنية زاوية •  
1Iير  عبر ببطء "اكتسح " و المحاقن المكبس على الكاملة القوة ضع •  

الحاجة حسب الحقنة ملء إعادة ؛ الجرح . 
الجرح من ا�Kخر  الجانب من العملية كرر • . 
مرتبطًا  يزال �ø الزيتون كان إذا مما تحقق ، القنية إبرة استخدام بعد •  

 .بالقنية
 
 
 :اÁÂنذارات
 بواسطة وتشغيلها ريها يتم التي  الري قنيات مع التعامل يجب  •

يةدرا  على  الصحية الرعاية في أخصائيين  وتجميعها  باستخدامها تامة 
 .وتفكيكها

 .فقط  المقصودة الجراحية لù:غراض ا�:دوات استخدم  •
 .هذه ا�øستخدام  لتعليمات  وفقًا  المستخدمة الري قنيات استخدام  يتم  •

 الصحيح  غير ا�øستخدام .ا�øستخدام قبل ا�-دراج هذا أقسام جميع اقرأ
 .خطيرة إصابة  يسبب قد لù:داة 

�:وقاتا من وقت أي في  •  استخدم أو ، القنية ثني أو بتحريف قم ، 
 .العظام أو ا�:نسجة ضد خردة كمادة الجهاز

 .للقنية ا�:خرى الميكانيكية ا�:جهزة  مøùمسة عدم من تأكد •
• ø� :وعية في تستخدم�الدموية ا 
 
 :التالية التعليمات اتباع يرجى ، المنتج عيب حالة في
ø� المنتج تستخدم. 
يةقن إبرة على الحفاظ  .معيبة 
 + مرجع :التالية بالبيانات الحادث هذا عن Aesthetic Group أبلغ
 .المشكلة وصف + الدُفعة + المنتج تسمية
 .الجمالية إلى المعيب المنتج شحن
 
 يحذر
ا�øستخدام  قبل بعناية التعليمات  اقرأ  •  
• ø� أخرى  مرة تعقم . 
• ø� أحد  فقد حالة  في أو مكوناته أحد تلف حالة في القنية  تستخدم  

عن توقف ، المكونات أحد تدهور أو سقوط حالة في .المكونات  
القنية استخدام . 

تتلف أن يمكن رطل 15 من أعلى ضغوط .رطل أكبر الحقنة قطر أصغر  
العميقة ا�:نسجة إلى البكتيريا تدفع وقد الجرح طبقة . 
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Vandingskanyle 18 G L 81 mm 

(Ref 9910114) 
 

BRUGSANVISNING 
 
PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE: 
Irrigating cannula 18 G L 81 mm er en engangskanyle fremstillet 
af stål med en meget ren lumen. Det fås kun i en diameter og 
længde. Kanylenavet er udstyret med en Luer-Lock, der 
forhindrer afbrydelse under brug. Navet er gennemsigtigt for at 
se væskestrøm. Produktet steriliseres under anvendelse af 
ethylenoxid og er beregnet til kortvarig brug (<60 minutter). 
 
ANVENDELSESFORMÅL 
Vandingskanylen bruges til vask og irrigering af sår. 
 
MÅLFOLKNING 
Til menneskelig brug - ingen aldersbegrænsninger 
 
FORSIGTE BRUGERE 
Kun sundhedspersonale 
 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER OG BIVIRKNINGER 
Produktet forventes ikke at have kontraindikationer eller give 
bivirkninger 
 
BRUGSANVISNING 
• Kontroller udløbsdatoen inden brug 
• Kontroller integriteten af den primære emballage før brug. 

Brug aldrig enheden, når den primære emballage er 
beskadiget. 

• Åbn kanylens emballage, og angiv dens indhold på et sterilt 
operationsområde. Overhold streng aseptisk god praksis 
under intervention. 

• Beskyttelsesbriller kunne bæres under brug 
• Kontroller omhyggeligt, om oliven er fastgjort til kanylen før 

brug. 
• Brug produktet umiddelbart efter åbning af den primære 

emballage. 
• Tilslut vandingskanylen til en 30-35cc sprøjte og klar 100 ml 

renseløsning: 
• Start ved den ene kant af såret 
• Hold enden af vandingskanylen 10-15 cm (4-6 inches) fra 

såret. 
• Vink vandingskanylen mod sårbedet 
• Brug fuld kraft på sprøjtestemplet og langsomt 'feje' hen over 

sårbedet; påfyld sprøjten efter behov. 
• Gentag processen fra den modsatte side af såret. 
• Efter brug af kanylenålen, skal du kontrollere, om oliven 

stadig er fastgjort til kanylen. 
 
ADVARSLER: 
• Irrigering af kanyler skal håndteres og betjenes af 

sundhedsfagfolk, der er helt fortrolige med deres brug, 
montering og demontering. 

• Brug kun instrumenter til det tilsigtede kirurgiske formål. 
• Vanding af kanyler skal bruges i overensstemmelse med 

denne brugsanvisning. Læs alle sektioner i dette indlæg inden 
brug. Forkert brug af instrumentet kan forårsage en alvorlig 
personskade. 

• Drej eller bøj kanylen på intet tidspunkt, eller brug enheden 
som skrotningsmateriale mod væv eller knogler. 

• Sørg for, at andre mekaniske enheder ikke kommer i kontakt 
med kanylen. 

• Må ikke anvendes i blodkar 
 
I tilfælde af, at produktet er defekt, skal du følge disse 
instruktioner: 
Brug ikke produktet. 
Opbevar den defekte kanylenål. 
Informer Aesthetic Group om denne hændelse med følgende 
data: reference + betegnelse af produkt + batch + beskrivelse 
af problemet. 
Send det defekte produkt til Aesthetic Group. 
 
FORSIGTIG 
• Læs instruktionerne omhyggeligt inden brug 
• Steriliser ikke igen. 
• Brug ikke kanylen, hvis en af dens komponenter er 

beskadiget, eller hvis en komponent mangler. I tilfælde af fald 
eller nedbrydning af en af komponenterne skal du stoppe 
med at bruge kanylen. 

Jo mindre diameter på sprøjten er, jo større er psi; tryk på over 
15 psi kan beskadige sårbedet og kan føre bakterier ind i det 
dybere væv. 
 
Distribueret af: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 

 Aesthetic Group - Z.A La Gobette - 60540 Puiseux le 
Hauberger, FRANCE 

 (2018) 

RU 
HR SI SE AE DK



NUP-9910114 – Rev 2 – 28/04/2020 

 

Irrigering av kanyle 18 G L 81 mm 
(Ref 9910114) 

 
            INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK 

 
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE: 
Irrigating cannula 18 G L 81 mm er en engangs kanyle laget 
av stål med et veldig rent lumen. Den er bare tilgjengelig i 
en diameter og lengde. Kanylenavet er utstyrt med en 
Luer-Lock, som forhindrer frakobling under bruk. Navet er 
gjennomsiktig for å se væskestrøm. Produktet er sterilisert 
ved bruk av etylenoksyd og beregnet for kortvarig bruk 
(<60 minutter). 
 
TILTENKT BRUK 
Irrigeringskanylen brukes til vasking og irrigering av sår. 
 
MÅLBOLAG 
For menneskelig bruk - ingen aldersbegrensninger 
 
MENEDE BRUKERE 
Kun helsepersonell 
 
KONTRAINDIKASJONER OG BIVIRKNINGER 
Produktet forventes ikke å ha noen kontraindikasjoner eller 
gi bivirkninger 
 
BRUKSANVISNING 

• Kontroller utløpsdatoen før bruk 
• Kontroller integriteten til den primære emballasjen før bruk. 

Bruk aldri enheten når den primære emballasjen er skadet. 
• Åpne kanylens emballasje og sett innholdet i et sterilt 

operasjonsområde. Under intervensjon må du respektere 
streng aseptisk god praksis. 

• Beskyttelsesbriller kan brukes under bruk 
• Kontroller nøye om oliven er festet til kanylen før bruk. 
• Bruk produktet umiddelbart etter at du har åpnet den 

primære emballasjen. 
• Koble vanningskanylen til en 30-35cc sprøyte og klargjør 100 

ml renseløsning: 
• Start ved den ene kanten av såret 
• Hold enden av vanningskanylen 10-15 cm fra såret. 
• Vipp vanningskanylen mot sårbedet 
• Bruk full kraft på sprøytestempelet og sakte 'feie' over 

sårbedet; fyll på sprøyten etter behov. 
• Gjenta prosessen fra den motsatte siden av såret. 
• Etter bruk av kanylnålen, sjekk om oliven fortsatt er festet til 

kanylen. 
 
ADVARSLER: 

• Irrigering av kanyler skal håndteres og betjenes av 
helsepersonell som er helt kjent med bruk, montering og 
demontering. 

• Bruk instrumenter bare til det tiltenkte kirurgiske formål. 
• Irrigering av kanyler skal brukes i samsvar med denne 

bruksanvisningen. Les alle delene av dette innlegget før bruk. 
Feil bruk av instrumentet kan forårsake alvorlig personskade. 

• Vri eller bøy kanylen på ingen tid, eller bruk enheten som et 
skrapmateriale mot vev eller bein. 

• Forsikre deg om at andre mekaniske enheter ikke kommer i 
kontakt med kanylen. 

• Må ikke brukes i blodkar 
 
I tilfelle produktet er mangelfull, følg disse instruksjonene: 
Ikke bruk produktet. 
Hold den mangelfulle kanylenålen. 
Informer Aesthetic Group om denne hendelsen med 
følgende data: referanse + betegnelse på produkt + batch 
+ beskrivelse av problemet. 
Send det defekte produktet til Aesthetic Group. 
 
FORSIKTIG 

• Les nøye gjennom instruksjonene før bruk 
• Ikke steriliser. 
• Ikke bruk kanylen hvis en av komponentene er skadet eller 

hvis en komponent mangler. I tilfelle fall eller nedbrytning av 
en av komponentene, må du slutte å bruke kanylen. 
Jo mindre diameter på sprøyten, desto større er psi; trykk 
høyere enn 15 psi kan skade sårbedet og kan føre bakterier 
inn i det dypere vevet. 
 

Distribuert av: PAUL HARTMANN AG 
Paul-Hartmann Strasse 12 – 89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY 
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灌溉套管18 G L 81 mm 

（Ref 9910114） 
 

使用说明 
 
产品描述： 
18 G L 81 mm的灌溉套管是⼀次性使⽤的套管，由钢制成，腔
腔非常干净。 仅在⼀种直径和⻓度下可⽤。 套管集线器装有鲁
尔锁，可防止在使⽤过程中断开连接。 轮毂透明，可以看到流
体流动。 产品使⽤环氧⼄烷灭菌，可暂时使⽤（<60分钟）。 
 
有可能的使用 
冲洗套管用于伤口的冲洗和冲洗。 
 
目标人群 
供人类使⽤-没有年龄限制 
 
目标用户 
仅医疗保健专业人员 
 
禁忌症和副作用 
产品不应有任何禁忌症或出现任何副作⽤ 
 
使用说明 
• 使用前检查有效期 
• 使用前检查主包装的完整性。当主包装损坏时，切勿使⽤设
备。 

• 打开套管的包装，并在无菌操作区域内放置其内容物。干预
期间，应遵守严格的无菌良好做法。 

• 使用期间可能戴防护眼镜 
• 使用前请仔细检查橄榄是否已连接到套管。 
• 打开初级包装后立即使用产品。 
• 将灌溉套管连接到30-35cc注射器上，并准备100ml清洁液： 
• 从伤口的⼀侧开始 
• 将冲洗套管的末端与伤口保持10-15厘米（4-6英寸）。 
• 将冲洗套管对准伤口床 
• 在注射器柱塞上施加全部力，并在伤口床上缓慢“扫过”；根据
需要重新填充注射器。 

• 从伤口的另⼀侧重复此过程。 
• 使用套管针后，检查橄榄是否仍附着在套管上。 
 
警告： 
• 灌溉套管应由完全熟悉其使⽤，组装和拆卸的医疗保健专业
人员进行操作和操作。 

• 仅将仪器⽤于预期的手术目的。 
• 应当按照这些使⽤说明使⽤灌溉套管。 使用前请阅读此插⻚
的所有部分。 仪器使⽤不当可能会导致严重伤害。 

• 请勿扭曲或弯曲套管，或将设备⽤作刮擦组织或骨骼的材料
。 

• 确保其他机械设备不与套管接触。 
• 请勿在血管中使⽤ 
 
如果产品有缺陷，请遵循以下说明： 
请勿使⽤产品。 
保留有缺陷的套管针。 
使用以下数据将该事件告知美学组：参考+产品名称+批次+问
题描述。 
将有缺陷的产品运送到Aesthetic Group。 
 
注意事项 
• 使用前请仔细阅读说明 
• 不要重新消毒。 
• 如果套管的一个组件已损坏或缺少某个组件，请勿使⽤。 万
一组件掉落或退化，请停止使⽤套管。 
注射器的直径越小，psi越大； 高于15 psi的压力会损坏伤口床
，并可能将细菌驱入更深的组织。 
 
分配者：PAUL HARTMANN AG 
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EN – Medical Device 
DE – Medizinprodukt 
FR - Dispositif médical 
NL - l Medisch hulpmiddel 
IT - l Medisch hulpmiddel 
ES - Producto sanitario 
PT - Dispositivo médico 
GR - Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
CZ – Zdravotnický prostředek 
SK - Zdravotnícka pomôcka 
PL - Wyrób medyczny 
HU - Orvostechnikai eszköz 
RU – Медицинское устройство 
HR - Medicinski proizvod 
SI - Medicinski pripomoček 
SE – Medicinsk utrustning 
AE – طبي  جهاز 
DK - Medicinsk udstyr 
NO - Medisinsk utstyr 
HK -医疗设备 

 

EN - Legal Manufacturer 
DE - Gesetzlicher Hersteller 
FR - Fabricant légal 
NL - Juridische fabrikant 
IT - Produttore legale 
ES - Fabricante legal 
PT - Fabricante Legal 
GR - Νομική Κατασκευαστής 
CZ - Zákonný výrobce 
SK - Zákonný výrobca 
PL - Legalny producent 
HU - Legális gyártó 
RU - Законный производитель 
HR - Pravni proizvođač 
SI - Pravni proizvajalec 
SE - Medicinteknisk produkt 
AE - القانوني  الصانع  
DK - Juridisk producent 
NO - Juridisk produsent 
HK -合法制造商 

 

EN - Use by 
DE - Verwenden Sie durch 
FR - A utiliser avant la date 
NL - Gebruiken voor 
IT - Utilizzare per 
ES - Usar por 
PT - Usado por 
GR - Χρήση με 
CZ - Použijte do 
SK - Spotrebujte do 
PL - Używany przez 
HU - Használni valami által 
RU - Использовать в 
HR - Koristi 
SI - Uporabi 
SE - Använd av 
AE - بواسطة  يستخدم 
DK - Brug af 
NO - Bruk innen 
HK -使用者 

 

EN - Consult instructions for use 
DE - Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 
FR - Lire la notice 
NL - Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 
IT - Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 
ES - Consulte las instrucciones de uso 
PT - Consulte as instruções de uso 
GR - Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
CZ - Přečtěte si návod k použití 
SK - Prečítajte si návod na použitie 
PL - Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 
użytkowania 
HU - Olvassa el a használati útmutatót 
RU - Обратитесь к инструкции по 
применению 
HR - Potražite upute za uporabu 
SI - Preberite navodila za uporabo 
SE - Se bruksanvisningen 
AE - ستخدام  تعليمات راجعø�ا 
DK - Se brugsanvisning 
NO - Se bruksanvisning 
HK -查阅使⽤说明 

 

EN - Notified body  
DE - Benannte Stelle 
FR - Organisme notifié 
NL - Aangemelde instantie 
IT - Ente notificato 
ES - Cuerpo notificado 
PT - Organismo notificado 
GR - Κοινοποιημένο όργανο 
CZ - Oznámené tělo 
SK - Notifikovaný orgán 
PL - Organ zawiadomiony 
HU - Bejelentett szervezet 
RU - Уполномоченный орган 

HR - Prijavljeno tijelo 
SI - Priglašeni organ 
SE - Anmält organ 
AE - عنه  المبلغ الجسم 
DK - Bemyndiget organ 
NO - Varslet organ 
HK -公告机构 

 

EN - Reference number 
DE - Referenznummer 
FR - Référence 
NL - Referentienummer 
IT - Numero di riferimento 
ES - Número de referencia 
PT - Número de referência 
GR - Αριθμός αναφοράς 
CZ - Referenční číslo 
SK - Referenčné číslo 
PL - Numer referencyjny 
HU - Referenciaszám 
RU - Ссылочный номер 
HR - Referentni broj 
SI - Referenčna številka 
SE - Referensnummer 
AE - المرجع  رقم 
DK - Referencenummer 
NO - Referanse nummer 
HK -参考编号 

 

EN - Caution  
DE - Vorsicht 
FR - Lire les précautions d’emploi 
NL - Voorzichtigheid 
IT - Attenzione 
ES - Precaución 
PT - Cuidado 
GR - Προσοχή 
CZ - Pozor 
SK - Pozor 
PL - Uwaga 
HU - Vigyázat 
RU - предосторожность 
HR - Oprez 
SI - Pozor 
SE - Varning 
AE - الحذر 
DK - Advarsel 
NO - Forsiktighet 
HK -警告 

 

EN - Keep dry 
DE - Bleib trocken 
FR - Craint l’humidité 
NL - Blijf droog 
IT - Mantenere asciutto 
ES - Mantener seco 
PT - Manter seco 
GR - Διατηρώ στεγνό 
CZ - Udržujte v suchu 
SK - Udržujte suché 
PL - Przechowywać w suchym miejscu 
HU - Tartsd szárazon 
RU - Сохраняй сухим 
HR - Zadržati suho 
SI - Hranite na suhem 
SE - Håll torrt 
AE -  جفاف  على الحفاظ 
DK - Hold tør 
NO - Hold tørr 
HK -保持干燥 

 

EN - Do not reuse 
DE - Nicht wiederverwenden 
FR - Usage unique 
NL - Niet hergebruiken 
IT - Non riutilizzare 
ES - No reutilizar 
PT - Não reutilize 
GR - Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
CZ - Nepoužívejte znovu 
SK - Nepoužívajte opakovane 
PL - Nie używać ponownie 
HU - Ne használja újra 
RU - Не использовать повторно 
HR - Nemojte ponovo koristiti 
SI - Ne uporabljajte ponovno 
SE - Återanvänd inte 
AE - ø� ستخدام  تعدø�ا 
DK - Brug ikke igen 
NO - Ikke bruk igjen 
HK -不要重复使用 

 

EN - Do not use if package is damaged 
DE - Nicht verwenden, wenn das Paket 
beschädigt ist 
FR – Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé 
NL - Niet gebruiken als pakket 
beschadigd is 
IT - Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata 

ES - No lo use si el paquete está dañado 
PT - Não use se a embalagem estiver 
danificada 
GR - Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε αν η 
συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη 
CZ - Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal 
poškozen 
SK - Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený 
PL - Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone 
HU - Ne használja, ha a csomag sérült 
RU - Не используйте, если упаковка 
повреждена 
HR - Ne koristite ako je oštećen paket 
SI - Ne uporabljajte, če je paket 
poškodovan 
SE - Använd inte om paketet är skadat 
AE - ø� الحزمة تلف حالة في تستخدم 
DK - Brug ikke, hvis pakningen er 
beskadiget 
NO - Ikke bruk hvis pakken er skadet 
HK -如果包装已损坏，请勿使用 

 

EN - Lot number 
DE - Chargennummer 
FR - Code de lot 
NL - Lotnummer 
IT - Numero di lotto 
ES - Numero de lote 
PT - Número de lote 
GR - Αριθμός παρτίδας 
CZ - Číslo šarže 
SK - Číslo parcely 
PL - Numer partii 
HU - Tétel száma 
RU - Большое число 
HR - Broj serije 
SI - Številka sklopa 
SE - Partinummer 
AE - الكثير  عدد 
DK - Parti nummer 
NO - Lot nummer 
HK -批号 

 

EN - Sterilized using Ethylene Oxide 
DE - Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid 
FR - Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène 
NL - Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide 
IT - Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 
ES - Esterilizado con óxido de etileno 
PT - Esterilizado usando óxido de etileno 
GR - Αποστειρώθηκε χρησιμοποιώντας 
Οξείδιο Αιθυλενίου 
CZ - Sterilizováno pomocí ethylenoxidu 
SK - Sterilizovaný pomocou etylénoxidu 
PL - Sterylizowane za pomocą tlenku 
etylenu 
HU - Sterilizáljuk etilén-oxiddal 
RU - Стерилизовано с использованием 
этиленоксида 
HR - Sterilizirano je pomoću etilen 
oksida 
SI - Sterilizirano z uporabo etilen oksida 
SE - Steriliserad med användning av 
etylenoxid 
AE - -يثيلين  أكسيد  باستخدام تعقيمها�ا 
DK - Steriliseret under anvendelse af 
ethylenoxid 
NO - Sterilisert ved bruk av etylenoksyd 
HK -用环氧⼄烷灭菌 
EN - Single sterile barrier system 
DE – Einfaches steriles Barrierensystem 
FR - Système de barrière stérile unique 
NL - Enkel steriel barrièresysteem 
IT - Sistema di barriera sterile singolo 
ES - Sistema de barrera estéril simple 
PT - Sistema de barreira estéril único 
GR - Μονό αποστειρωμένο σύστημα 
φραγμού 
CZ - Jednoduchý sterilní bariérový 
systém 
SK - Jednoduchý sterilný bariérový 
systém 
PL - Pojedynczy jałowy system barierowy 
HU - Egyszeres steril gátrendszer 
RU - Одиночная стерильная 
барьерная система 
HR - Jedan sustav sterilnih barijera 
SI - Enojni sterilni pregradni sistema 
SE - Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem 
AE - معقم واحد حاجز  نظام 
DK - Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 
NO - Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 
HK -单无菌屏障系统 

 

EN – Do not re-sterilize 
DE - Nicht erneut sterilisieren 
FR – Ne pas restériliser 
NL - Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

IT - Non risterilizzare 
ES - No reesterilizar 
PT - Não reesterilize 
GR - Μην αποστειρώνετε ξανά 
CZ - Nere-sterilizujte 
SK - Nere-sterilizujte sa 
PL - Nie sterylizować ponownie 
HU - Ne sterilizálja újra 
RU - Не стерилизуйте повторно 
HR - Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati 
SI - Ne sterilizirajte 
SE - Sterilisera inte igen 
AE - ø� تعقيمها  تعيد 
DK - Steriliser ikke igen 
NO - Ikke steriliser på nytt 
HK -请勿重新消毒 

 

EN - Keep out of direct sunlight 
DE - Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
FR - Conserver à l'abri de la lumière du 
soleil 
NL - Uit de buurt van direct zonlicht 
bewaren 
IT - Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del 
sole 
ES - Manténgase fuera de la luz solar 
directa 
PT - Manter fora da luz direta do sol 
GR - Μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως 
CZ - Chraňte před přímým slunečním 
světlem 
SK - Chráňte pred priamym slnečným 
žiarením 
PL - Chronić przed bezpośrednim 
działaniem promieni słonecznych 
HU - Tartsa távol a közvetlen napfénytől 
RU - Хранить вдали от прямых 
солнечных лучей 
HR - Čuvati od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti 
SI - Hraniti zunaj neposredne sončne 
svetlobe 
SE - Förvaras i direkt solljus 
AE - 1  الشمس ضوء عن بعيدًا  يحفظbالمبا  
DK - Holdes ude af direkte sollys 
NO - Holdes utenfor direkte sollys 
HK -避免阳光直射 

 

EN – Manufacturing date 
DE – Herstellungsdatum 
FR – Date de fabrication 
NL - Fabricage datum 
IT - Data di produzione 
ES- Fecha de fabricación 
PT - Data de fabricação 
GR - Ημερομηνία κατασκευής 
CZ - Datum výroby 
SK - Dátum výroby 
PL - Data produkcji 
HU - Gyártás időpontja 
RU - Дата производства 
HR - Datum proizvodnje 
SI - Datum izdelave 
SE – Tillverkningsdatum 
AE - التصنيع  تاريخ 
DK – Fremstillingsdato 
NO – Produksjonsdato 
HK -生产日期 

 
 

NO HK


